1 Rate Base Schedule RR-5 172,908,291
2
3 Target Rate of Return on Rate Base Schedule RR-4 7.63%
4
5 Operating income requirement Line 1 X Line 3 13,192,903
6
7 Operating income at present rates Schedule RR-2 5,074,692
8
9 Operating income deficiency Line 5 - Line 7 8,118,211

10
11 Gross-up Factor for Additional income taxes Line 19 1.6559
12

13 Revenue deficiency Line 9 X Line 11 13,442,972
14

15 Gross-up Factor for Income Taxes
16 Federal income tax rate 34.00%
17 New Hampshire state income tax rate 8.50%

18 Combined income tax rate
Line 16 + Line17 -
(Line 16 X Line 17)

39.61%

19 Gross-up Factor 1 / (1- Line18) 1.6559
20

21 Additional income tax required Line 13 - Line 9 5,324,761
22

0118

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-2
Page 1 of 1

RR-2 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Operating Income Statement

RR Test Year With Known and Measurable Changes

Schedule RR-2

Source RR-3 RR-1

Line Account
Test Year

Ended Mar.
31, 2014

Flow-
Through and

Reclass

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Test Year At
Current

Rates

Proposed
Increase

Distribution
Operating

Income With
Proposed
Increase

1 Revenue
2 Operating revenue 158,502,751 (529,795) 157,972,955 (103,141,934) 54,831,021 13,442,972 68,273,993
3 Other revenue 492,263 529,795 1,022,058 (598,422) 423,636 423,636
4 158,995,014 0 158,995,014 (103,740,357) 55,254,657 13,442,972 68,697,629
5

6 Operating Expenses
7 O&M- Gas 100,621,978 0 100,621,978 (101,444,594) (822,615) (822,615)

8 O&M- Distribution 9,455,735 0 9,455,735 1,639,063 11,094,798 11,094,798
9 Customer Accounting 4,766,598 0 4,766,598 3,824 4,770,421 4,770,421

10 Sales & New Business 588,814 0 588,814 21,183 609,997 609,997

11 Administrative And General 12,366,566 0 12,366,566 2,698,988 15,065,554 15,065,554

12 Depreciation Expense 10,147,810 0 10,147,810 (143,650) 10,004,160 10,004,160

13 General taxes 9,094,407 0 9,094,407 (704,412) 8,389,995 8,389,995

14 Income taxes 3,162,166 0 3,162,166 (2,094,509) 1,067,657 5,324,761 6,392,418

15 150,204,073 0 150,204,073 (100,024,108) 50,179,965 5,324,761 55,504,726
16

17 Utility Net Income 8,790,941 0 8,790,941 (3,716,249) 5,074,692 8,118,211 13,192,903
18 Check 8,790,941 0 8,790,941 (3,716,249) 5,074,692 0 0

19

20 Rate Base 172,908,291 172,908,291 172,908,291
21

22 Rate of Return on Rate Base 5.08% 2.93% 7.63%

0119

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-2-1
Page 1 of 3

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Test Year With Known and Measurable Changes

Schedule RR-2-1

Source RR-3-05 RR-3

Line Account
Acct.
No.

Test Year
Ended Mar.

31, 2014

Flow-Through
and Reclass

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Test Year At
Current Rates

Labor
Labor Pro

Forma

1 I. OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
2 O&M- Gas
3 Oper Supv & Eng 710 450,041 450,041 94,150 544,190 449,100 543,250
4 LPG- Production 717 120,654 120,654 (120,654) 0 0 0
5 LPG- Materials 728 90,509 90,509 18,974 109,483 90,507 109,480
6 Misc Production Exp 735 18,610 18,610 167 18,778 797 964
7 Maint Prod Equip 742 9,143 9,143 0 9,143 0 0
8 Gas Supply 804 95,481,513 95,481,513 (95,481,513) 0 0 0
9 Storage Gas 808 6,032,905 6,032,905 (6,032,905) 0 0 0
10 Gas Term Proc Oper 841 404,280 404,280 76,813 481,093 366,401 443,214
11 Gas Term Proc Other 846 (1,985,677) (1,985,677) 376 (1,985,302) 1,792 2,168
12 100,621,978 0 100,621,978 (101,444,594) (822,615) 908,597 1,099,076
13 O&M- Distribution

14 Maint Overhead Lines 593 7,475 7,475 (7,475) 0 0 0
15 Transmission Expense 870 660,759 660,759 131,156 791,915 641,723 776,255
16 Load Dispatching 871 219,363 219,363 37,928 257,291 180,921 218,850
17 Mains & Services Oper 874 5,427,905 5,427,905 1,011,281 6,439,187 3,730,805 4,512,934
18 Oper Meas & Regulating 875 69,565 69,565 26,084 95,649 69,565 84,149
19 Station Exp-Industrial 876 6,969 6,969 1,461 8,430 6,969 8,430
20 Meter & House Regulators 878 801,409 801,409 160,615 962,024 766,143 926,757
21 Customer installations expenses 879 4,000 4,000 0 4,000 0 0
22 Other Distribution Oper Exp 880 529,432 529,432 47,713 577,145 227,594 275,307
23 Distribution Rents 881 14,185 14,185 0 14,185 0 0
24 Maint Supv & Eng 885 2,045 2,045 429 2,474 2,045 2,474
25 Maint Struct & Impr 886 93,336 93,336 19,323 112,658 92,170 111,492
26 Maint Mains 887 822,861 822,861 64,132 886,992 305,911 370,043
27 Maint Meas & Regulating 889 33,637 33,637 7,714 41,352 36,797 44,512
28 Maintenance of Services 892 560,531 560,531 99,181 659,713 473,100 572,281
29 Maint Meter & House Regulators 893 134,354 134,354 25,285 159,639 120,610 145,895
30 Maint Other Euiqpment 894 67,909 67,909 14,236 82,145 67,909 82,145
31 9,455,735 0 9,455,735 1,639,063 11,094,798 6,722,262 8,131,524
32 110,077,713 0 110,077,713 (99,805,531) 10,272,183 7,630,859 9,230,600
33 Customer Accounting

0120

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-2-1
Page 2 of 3

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Test Year With Known and Measurable Changes

Schedule RR-2-1

Source RR-3-05 RR-3

Line Account
Acct.
No.

Test Year
Ended Mar.

31, 2014

Flow-Through
and Reclass

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Test Year At
Current Rates

Labor
Labor Pro

Forma

34 Cust Accounts- Supervision 901 983,506 983,506 206,183 1,189,689 983,506 1,189,689
35 Meter Reading 902 821,596 821,596 (232,859) 588,737 256,202 309,912
36 Cust Records & Collections 903 1,079,505 1,079,505 30,499 1,110,004 572,057 691,984
37 Uncollectible Accounts 904 1,591,522 1,591,522 0 1,591,522 0 0
38 Cust Accounts- Misc 905 290,468 290,468 0 290,468 0 0
39 Total Customer Accounting 4,766,598 0 4,766,598 3,824 4,770,421 1,811,765 2,191,586
40

41 Sales & New Business
42 Cust Assistance 908 (5,380) (5,380) (24,987) (30,367) (3,329) (4,026)
43 Cust Service Misc 910 242,290 242,290 1,526 243,816 7,281 8,808
44 Sales & Advertising 912 351,904 351,904 44,644 396,547 213,430 258,173
45 Total Customer Service & Info. 588,814 0 588,814 21,183 609,997 217,382 262,955
46 Total Customer Accounts 5,355,411 0 5,355,411 25,007 5,380,418 2,029,148 2,454,540
47

48 E. ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL

49 General Office Salaries 920 2,545,973 2,545,973 533,740 3,079,713 2,545,973 3,079,713
50 General Office Salaries- LU 920.1 285,480 285,480 0 285,480 Allocated costs
51 Office Supplies 921 1,160,523 1,160,523 (60,598) 1,099,925 0 0
52 Office Supplies- LU 921.5 40,291 40,291 0 40,291 Allocated costs
53 A&G Transferred 922 (1,108,519) (1,108,519) 0 (1,108,519) (202,437) (202,437)
54 Allocated Costs Capitalized 922.1 (823,510) (823,510) (87,091) (910,602) Allocated costs
55 Outside Services 923.0 2,186,138 2,186,138 (248,795) 1,937,344 0 0
56 Allocated LU/APUC/LABS 923.1 2,862,562 2,862,562 332,925 3,195,487 Allocated costs
57 Property insurance 924 180,475 180,475 (67,423) 113,051 0 0
58 Injuries and damages 925 592,294 592,294 (28,866) 563,428 0 0
59 Employee Pensions & Benefits 926 3,378,030 3,378,030 2,609,216 5,987,246 0 0
60 Regulatory Commission 928 788,667 788,667 (271,710) 516,957 0 0
61 Miscellaneous General Expenses 930.2 109,699 109,699 0 109,699 0 0
62 A&G Rents 931 168,464 168,464 (12,410) 156,054 0 0
63 Total Administrative & General 12,366,566 0 12,366,566 2,698,988 15,065,554 2,343,537 2,877,277
64 Total Operating Expenses 127,799,691 0 127,799,691 (97,081,536) 30,718,154 12,003,543 14,562,417
65 127,799,691

66 II. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

0121

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-2-1
Page 3 of 3

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Test Year With Known and Measurable Changes

Schedule RR-2-1

Source RR-3-05 RR-3

Line Account
Acct.
No.

Test Year
Ended Mar.

31, 2014

Flow-Through
and Reclass

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Test Year At
Current Rates

Labor
Labor Pro

Forma

67 Amortization-Intangibles 407 103,194 103,194 306,006 409,200 0 0
68 Depreciation Exp 403 9,978,938 9,978,938 (581,679) 9,397,259 0 0
69 Regulatory - debits 405 65,678 65,678 132,023 197,701 0 0
70 Total Depreciation Expense 10,147,810 0 10,147,810 (143,650) 10,004,160 0 0
71

72 A. GENERAL TAXES

73 Payroll taxes 408-L 911,169 911,169 118,984 1,030,153 0 0
74 Property taxes 408-P 8,183,238 8,183,238 (823,396) 7,359,842 0 0
75 Interest on Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0
76 Subtotal - General Taxes 9,094,407 0 9,094,407 (704,412) 8,389,995 0 0
77

78 B. FEDERAL / STATE INCOME TAXES

79 Income Tax Exp 409 3,162,166 3,162,166 (2,094,509) 1,067,657 0 0
80 Subtotal - Income Tax 3,162,166 0 3,162,166 (2,094,509) 1,067,657 0 0
81

82 Total Expenses 150,204,073 0 150,204,073 (100,024,108) 50,179,965 12,003,543 14,562,417
83

84 Revenue

85 Operating revenue Oper RevCR 158,502,751 (529,795) 157,972,955 (103,141,934) 54,831,021
86 Other revenue Oth Rev CR 492,263 529,795 1,022,058 (598,422) 423,636
87 Total Revenue 158,995,014 0 158,995,014 (103,740,357) 55,254,657
88

89 Utility Net Income 8,790,941 0 8,790,941 (3,716,249) 5,074,692
90 Check 8,790,941

91 TOTAL RATE BASE RR-5 172,908,291 172,908,291 172,908,291
92 Check 172,908,291

0122

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-3
Page 1 of 9

RR-3 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth) Adjustment 01 Adjustment 02 Adjustment 03 Adjustment 04 Adjustment 05 Adjustment 06

vFile Summary of Adjustments
RR Test Year Ended Mar. 31, 2014 3,716,249 2,558,874 118,984 2,609,216 (96,290) 103,740,357 416,410

Schedule RR-3

Line Account Acct. No. Total
Salary and

Wage Expense
Payroll Tax

Expense

Pension and
Benefits
Expense

Property and
Casualty
Insurance
Expense

[…]

Fee
Annual

Cost- Rate
Year

Capitalized
Portion from

RR-3-01

Expense to
O&M-

Rate Year
1 Property insurance 0.84% 18.29%
2 All risk 112,115 937 113,051 113,051
3 112,115 937 113,051 0 113,051
4 Property Insurance expense- Historic Test Year Account 924 RR-2-1 180,475
5 Pro Forma Adjustment, Account 924 (67,423)
6

7

8 Liability insurance
9 Comprehensive General Liability 56,594 473 57,067 10,438 46,629

10 Umbrella 262,614 2,194 264,808 48,436 216,372
11 Excess 73,830 617 74,447 13,617 60,830
12 Automobile 75,378 630 76,008 13,902 62,105
13 468,417 3,914 472,330 86,393 385,937
14

15 Workers Compensation insurance 215,423 1,800 217,223 39,732 177,491
16 Totals in O&M 683,840 5,713 689,553 126,125 563,428
17 Injuries and Damages Insurance expense- Historic Test Year Account 925 RR-2-1 592,294
18 Pro Forma Adjustment, Account 925 (28,866)
19

20 Total Adjustment (96,290)

0135

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-3-05
Page 1 of 2

RR-3-05 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Adjustments to Test Year

AD Adjustment 05
Revenue
Schedule RR-3-05

RR-2-1 Line 36

Line Description
Historic per

Trial
Balance

Reclass
After

Reclass
Adjustment Pro Forma

1 Operating revenue 158,502,751 (529,795) 157,972,955 Adjust to amount computed Line 20 2,544,011 54,831,021
2 Remove Gas revenue Line 22 (104,423,831)

3 Normalization
Attachment
RATES-3, page 2,
line 30

(1,645,434)

4 CIBS as of 2014-07-01
Attachment
RATES-3, page 3,
line 30

383,320

5

6 Other revenue 492,263 529,795 1,022,058 Adjust to amount computed Line 34 (598,422) 423,636
7 Adjustments to Revenue 158,995,014 0 158,995,014 (103,740,357) 55,254,657
8

9 Operating revenue- Computed separately
10 Distribution- billed Attachment RATES-1, page 2, line 15 54,984,777
11 Distribution- unbilled Attachment RATES-3 page 1, line 30 325,700
12 Special contracts 782,658
13 Total Distribution revenue- Computed 56,093,135
14

15 Cost of Gas- billed and unbilled 100,096,780
16 Local Distribution Adjustment Charge (LDAC) 4,327,051
17 Total Gas revenue- Computed 104,423,831
18 Total Operating revenue- Computed 160,516,966
19 Operating revenue on books after reclass From Line 1 157,972,955
20 Adjustment to Operating revenue To Line 1 2,544,011
21

22 Remove Gas revenue To Line 2 (104,423,831)
23

0136

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-3-05
Page 2 of 2

RR-3-05 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Adjustments to Test Year

AD Adjustment 05
Revenue
Schedule RR-3-05

RR-2-1 Line 36

Line Description
Historic per

Trial
Balance

Reclass
After

Reclass
Adjustment Pro Forma

24 Miscellaneous revenue- Computed separately
25 Forfeited discounts (Late payment) 287,102 287,102
26 DSM incentive revenue 290,377 Excluded (290,377) 0
27 Reconnect fees 134,780 134,780
28 Gas storage income for LDC 7,500 Non-recurring (7,500) 0
29 Voided hedging transaction 14,300 Non-recurring (14,300) 0
30 Distribution  / Gas revenue 69,796 Correct misposted entry (69,796) 0
31 Other revenue 1,754 1,754
32 Interest income 68,570 Interest on CTA balance (68,570) 0
33 AFUDC 147,879 CWIP is not in Rate base (147,879) 0
34 Adjustment to Interest / AFUDC Revenue 1,022,058 To Line 6 (598,422) 423,636
35 Trial balance- amount above Line 6 492,263
36 Reclass To Line 1 529,795

0137

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-3-06
Page 1 of 1

RR-3-06 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Adjustments to Test Year

AD Adjustment 06
PUC 500 Rules
Schedule RR-3-06

Line Description Rule Capital Cost Expense One-Time Notes
1 Welding Safety Training 506.01 (d) 8,000 Non-recurring
2 Marking Liberty Facilities 506.01 (q) (r) 37,500 $18,750/yr until complete

3
Written verification of required construction

[…]

2 Mains & services expenses 874 3,014 (3,014)
3 Cust records and collect 903 89,428 (89,428)
4 Customer assistance 908 24,303 (24,303)
5 Advertising (Major only) 913 100 (100)
6 Office supplies and expenses 921 54,598 (54,598)
7 Outside services- Customer service 923 CA 337,500 756,600 70% 529,620 192,120
8 Outside services- Energy procurement 923 En 6,708 252,720 70% 176,904 170,196
9 Outside services- Finance & Admin 923 F 360,126 552,760 70% 386,932 26,806

10 Outside services- HR 923 HR 5,422 (5,422)
11 Outside services- Legal 923 L 35,912 60,320 70% 42,224 6,312
12 Outside services- Operations 923 Op 48,934 156,000 100% 156,000 107,066
13 Outside services- Regulatory 923 R 111,499 (111,499)

14 Total 1,080,919 1,778,400 1,291,680 210,761

15

16

0142

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-3-11
Page 1 of 1

RR-3-11 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Adjustments to Test Year

AD Adjustment 11
Depreciation Expense
Schedule RR-3-11

Plant in Service Accumulated Depreciation Pro Forma

Line Account
Acct.
No.

Depreci-
ation
Rates

Balance
03/31/2013

Additions
Balance

03/31/2014
Balance

03/31/2013
Additions
Expense

Balance
03/31/2014

Additions
Expense

1 Organization 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Other Intangible assets Intang 20.00% 210,525 777,979 988,504 154,296 119,903 274,199 197,701
3 Subtotal - INTANGIBLE PLANT 210,525 777,979 988,504 154,296 119,903 274,199 197,701
4

5 Production Plant Prod 3.33% 13,142,237 (166,313) 12,975,923 10,034,713 434,867 10,469,580 432,098
6 Production Plant 13,142,237 (166,313) 12,975,923 10,034,713 434,867 10,469,580 432,098
7

8 Land & Land Rights 365 197,764 0 197,764 0 0 0
9 Measuring & Regulating Stations 366 3.33% 623,659 0 623,659 411,552 20,768 432,320 20,768
10 Mains 367 1.92% 183,428,622 8,302,471 191,731,093 48,657,124 3,601,533 52,258,657 3,681,237
11 Station Equipment 369 3.33% 4,783,269 96,657 4,879,926 1,348,838 160,892 1,509,730 162,502
12 Services 380 4.00% 113,020,349 6,687,585 119,707,935 44,178,984 4,654,566 48,833,550 4,788,317
13 Meters and Installations 381 2.86% 23,768,919 504,830 24,273,748 11,839,085 687,010 12,526,095 694,229
14 Other Distribution 387 3.33% 535,863 39,323 575,186 275,836 18,499 294,335 19,154
15 Subtotal - DISTRIBUT. PLANT 326,358,445 15,630,866 341,989,311 106,711,420 9,143,268 115,854,688 9,366,207
16

17 Land & Land Rights 389 16,550 171 16,721 0 0 0 0
18 Structures and Improvements 390 3.33% 5,383,806 272,415 5,656,221 2,078,466 183,816 2,262,282 188,352
19 Office equipment 391 5.28% 1,257,198 390,903 1,648,101 709,089 76,700 785,789 87,020
20 Transportation- Auto 392 20.00% 95,002 179,450 274,452 73,028 36,945 109,973 54,890
21 Transportation- Truck 392 Tr 14.29% 45,117 0 45,117 38,670 6,447 45,117 6,447
22 Stores equipment 393 3.33% 28,211 66,628 94,839 25,766 2,049 27,814 3,158
23 Tools 394 5.26% 685,510 76,827 762,337 443,400 38,078 481,478 40,099
24 Power equipment 396 20.00% 364,349 220,164 584,513 (26,079) 94,886 68,807 116,903
25 Communications equipment 397 6.67% 329,783 23,913 353,696 282,883 22,794 305,677 23,592
26 Miscellaneous equipment 398 6.67% 176,619 4,506 181,125 280,661 11,931 292,592 12,081
27 Subtotal - GENERAL PLANT 8,382,145 1,234,978 9,617,122 3,905,883 473,647 4,379,530 532,542
28 TOTAL 348,093,352 17,477,509 365,570,861 120,806,311 10,171,686 130,977,997 10,528,548
29 Less: Amortization expense included To RR-3-16 (197,701)
30 Amortization of Reserve Surplus 12,401,522 From RR-5-2 (933,588)
31 Pro Forma Depreciation Expense 9,397,259
32 Test Year Actual Depreciation Expense 9,978,938
33 Adjustment (581,679)
34

0143

Docket No. DG 14-180
Attachment SEM/HSG-2

Schedule RR-3-12
Page 1 of 1

RR-3-12 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth)
vFiled Adjustments to Test Year

AD Adjustment 12
Office Relocation to Londonderry
Schedule RR-3-12

Line Description Ref. / Note Amount
1 Londonderry Office
2 Annual base Rent 189,756
3 Monthly base Rent 15,813
4 Annual rate per sq. ft. $7.67